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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3983
ANSWERED ON:19.04.2000
DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS FROM M.P.
JAIBHAN SINGH PAWAIYA;VILAS BABURAO MUTTEMWAR

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have received any new proposals from the States for Integrated Dairy Development Projects particularly from Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra;

(b) if so , the details of each proposal received during the current year and their status thereof;

(c) the funds allocated and released for phase-I and phase-II projects; and

(d) the time by which the proposals are likely to be cleared ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) & (b) : Government of Madhya Pradesh had submitted a proposal for a pilot project for Integrated Cattle Development Programme in Sidhi District of Madhya Pradesh in February, 2000. The proposal had not been prepared according to guidelines and the State Government was requested to submit a revised proposal as per guidelines. No revised proposal has so far been received.

No new proposal has been received from Maharashtra during the current year.

(c) : Funds allocated and released for earlier projects sanctioned for Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra are as under :

     (Amount Rs. in lakhs)

Name of Projects   Total approved outlay Funds released upto 31/3/2000

(a) Madhya Pradesh Project-I,II&II  781.06   665.00
 (approved in 1993-94)
 Project-IV (approved in 1995-96) 599.85   163.00

(b) Maharashtra Project-I   1985.235  1985.235
 (approved in 1995-96)
 Project-II (approved in 1997-98) 1941.55   475.26

(d) : In view of (a) & (b) above, question does not arise.
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